0902-1KOC(KDS)

Paspen 8

TpaKkTop C NOHMXKXEHHbIM yAelbHbIM
AaBNIeHMEeM Ha FrPyHT
(KaTanor getanen n cOOpoYHbIX eAUHUL,
OTJIN4YHbIX OT TpakTopa T-9.014)

Section 8

Tractor with lowered specific ground pressure
(Parts and assembly units catalog
different from T-9.01YA)

8-1



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8-2



8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

8.16

8.17

8.18

8.19

8.20

0902-01-1-01C(SP)

0902-05-2CM(SP)

0901-11-1-02CT(SP)
0912-11-12CT1(SP)
0901-16-1-01CI(SP)

0912-19-2C(SP)

0912-19-11CM(SP)
0912-21-1CT1(SP)

0912-21-12CT(SP)/
-13CM(SP)

0912-21-18-01CT(SP)

1101-21-42-03C(SP)

TX (TZH) 190-22-000-02
0902-60-2CT1(SP)

010901-93-500CM(SP)

210912-91-1CI(SP)

210912-91-20CT1(SP)

210912-93-500CM(SP)

210912-93-523CTl1(SP)

510502-93-537
-01CTK(SPK)

011501-93-180-01Cr1(SP)

CopepxaHue
Content

YcTaHoBKka aBuratens
AM3-236

YcTaHoBKa cuctem
BO3YXOO4YNCTKN U BbINyCKa

Pama
Banka
YcTaHoBKa TpaHCMMUCCUK

MNepenaya 6opToBas,
OPUKLNOH 1 TOPMO3

Mepenayda 6opToBas
Cucrtema xogoBas

Tenexka

WapHwnp

MexaHu3m HaTsaxeHus

lN'yceHnua

Cuctema oxnaxaeHus
M'mapocuctema
OynbOo3epHOro

obopynoBaHus

O6opyaoBaHue
Oynbao3epHoe NpsMoe

OTtean
M'mpgpocuctema
OynbOo3epHoro

obopyaoBaHus

"'mapopackoc

M'mapo3amok

Packoc BuHTOBOWM

0902-1KOC(KDS)

JaMZ-236 engine mount-
ing

Air cleaning and exhaust
systems mounting

Frame
Beam
Transmission mounting

Final drive, friction clutch
and brake

Final drive
Running gear

Bogie

Hinge

Track-adjusting mecha-
nism

Track

Cooling system

Dozer equipment hydraulic
system

Straight dozer equipment
Blade

Dozer equipment hydraulic
system

Hydraulic brace

Pilot-operated check valve

Screw brace

Bcero nuctos

8-3

8-4

8-9

8-16

8-19

8-21

8-30

8-32

8-36

8-38

8-43

8-45

8-48

8-50

8-58

8-62

8-67

8-69

8-72

8-76

8-79

81



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Total pages

1i—

| Re———

PucyHok 8.1 YcraHoBka gBuratensa AM3 - 236
Figure 8.1 JaMZ - 236 Engine mounting

8-4



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.1 0902-01-1-01CINl YcTtaHoBKa aBuratensa AM3 - 236

0902-01-1-01SP JaMZ - 236 Engine mounting

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HaumeHoBaHve
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination y)%-t p;;er unit
No | No UKHL U T
8.1, 0902-01-1-01Cr1(SP) YcTaHoBka JaMZzZ — 236 en-
8.2 asuratens gine mounting
AM3- 236 X X
0902-01-1-01-20Cr1 YcTaHoBKka JaMZ — 236 en-
-20(SP) asuratens gine mounting
AM3- 236 x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtso Ha
NcnonHeHve
nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination g)lgﬁntlt){/per unit
No ukil u | T
5 | 0902-01-101Crl1(SP) Onopa nepegHsisi Front support 1 1
0902-01-101-20CrI(SP)| Onopa nepeaHss Front support 1
3 | 2002-01-104Cr1(SP) KpbinbyaTtka Fan pushing impel-
BEHTUNATOpA ler
TonkaroLlas 1 1
2002-01-104-20CTr1 KpbinbyaTtka Fan pushing impel-
-20(SP) BEHTUNATOPA ler
Tonkarowlas 1
2 | 2002-01-7 MepexogHuk Adapter 2 2
2002-01-7-20 MepexoaHuk Adapter 2
1 | 4573826184 Hatyunk aBapuiHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHus macna sure pickup
MM111B MM111B
TYy37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
45 7382 6185 HaTtunk aBapunHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHna macna sure pickup
MM111B-3 MM111B-E
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
45 7382 6186 Hatyunk aBapuHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHusa macna sure pickup
MM111B-T MM111B-T
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
4 Oeuratenb AM3- YaMZ-236 NB-2 en-
236 Hb-2 gine
TY 37.319.296-2004 | TU 37.319.296-2004 | 1 1 1

8-5



0902-1KOC(KDS)

&
)
7
[~
o
o~
bl
™~
TSNS yss
\41..: fo)]e]
iy -
SV R NN
N\
7 ~00
A
N ~ \./ S =~
\\-\\
L

NS

PucyHok 8.2 YcTtaHoBKa ABurartens

Figure 8.2 Engine mounting

8-6



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtso Ha
NCNONHeHne
nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination s)léﬁn“%per unit
No ukdl U | T
10 | 2002-01-102Cl1(SP) Onopa 3agHsis Rear support 2 2
2002-01-102-20CrI1(SP)| Onopa 3agHsas Rear support 2
21 | 0902-20-10Cr1(SP) Kopnyc MydThl Coupling housing 1 1
0902-20-10-20CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc myd bl Coupling housing 1
22 | 0902-20-100CT1(SP) MydTa ynpyras Elastic coupling 1 1
0902-20-100-20CrI1(SP)| MydTa ynpyras Elastic coupling 1
17 | 1102-01-4 lNnacTtuHa ctonopHasi| Locking plate 4 4 4
16 | 1102-01-7 3arnywka End piece 1 1
1102-01-7-20 3arnywka End piece 1
26 | 2002-01-7 MNepexogHuk Adapter 2 2
2002-01-7-20 MepexogHuk Adapter 2
8 | 0602-01-29 LWlanba cneuunansHas| Special washer 4 4
0602-01-29-20 LWanba cneunanbHasi| Special washer 4
12 | 0602-24-48 Mpwxmm Holdfast 8 8
0602-24-48-20 Mpvxum Holdfast 8
11 | 0602-24-49 Brynka Bushing 4 4
0602-24-49-20 BTynka Bushing 4
4 | 0602-24-86 MpocTaBka Spacer 4 4
0602-24-86-20 lNpocTtaBka Spacer 4
5 | 0602-24-88 Konbuo Ring 4 4
0602-24-88-20 Konbuo Ring 4
13 | 0602-24-90-01 Maneuy Pin 4 4
0602-24-90-01-20 Maneuy Pin 4
27 | 2501-10-10 MnaHka Strip 2 2
2501-10-10-20 MnaHka Strip 2
3 | 315220 Lan6a Washer 8 8
31 5220-20 Lan6a Washer 8
9 | 400449 AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 8 8 8
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70
18 | 28 0240 Bont 3M10-6gx30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30 12 | 12
28 0240-20 Bont 3M10-6gx30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30 12
BonTbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
19 | 28 0359-01 Bont 3M12-6gx35 Bolt 3M12-6gx35 12 | 12
28 0359-01-20 Bont 3M12-6gx35 Bolt 3M12-6gx35 12
2 |280516 Bont 3M14-6gx40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40 8 8
28 0516-20 Bont 3M14-6gx40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40 8
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70
6 | 280575 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1,5-6gx120 4 4
28 0575-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1,5-6gx1120 4

8-7




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicrionHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination s)léﬁn“%per unit

No UKHL U | '

Lan6bi Washers
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
20 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 12 | 12 | 12
7 Landa 16 OT Washer 16 OT 4 4 4
Konbua Rings
TOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86
28 | 580510 Konbuo C50 L9xp Ring C50 Ts9xp 1 1
58 0510-20 Konbuo C50 L9xp Ring C50 Ts9xp 1
datuumku Oil pressure
yKasarens indicator pickups
gaBneHus TU37.003.387-78
macna
TY37.003.387-78
25 | 457382 6081 Jatumk MM355 Pickup MM355 1
45 7382 6082 Jatumk MM355-3 Pickup MM355-E 1
45 7382 6083 datunk MM355-T Pickup MM355-T 1
OaTtyuku Temperature
yKasarens indicator pickups
Temneparypbl TU37.003.800-77
TY37.003.800-77
23 | 457382 5054 HdaTtunk TM100-B Pickup TM100-V 1
45 7382 5089 Hdatunk TM100-B3 Pickup TM100-VE 1
45 7382 5055 OaTtunk TM100-BT Pickup TM100-VT 1
24 | 45 7382 5164-05 HaTtumk Temperature alarm
curHanuaaTopa pickup
Temnepartypsbl TM111-01
TM111-01 TU37.003.569-90
TY37.003.569-90 1 1 1
14 Konbuo 24x30 Ring 24x30
MH 4152-62 MN 4152-62 1 1 1
15 KpaH waposou Ball cock
0,63/15 0,63/15
LUNYP 494.647.017 | CIUR 494.647.017 1 1 1
1 Mposonoka 1,6-0O-C | Wire 1,6-0O-C 1,311,313
TOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 M M M




0902-1KOC(KDS)

22 ~ 24

PucyHok 8.3 YcTaHoBKa cucteM BO3yXOOUYUCTKM U BbiNyckKa
Figure 8.3 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

8-9



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.2 0902-05-2CIN YcTtaHOoBKa cMcTeM BO3AYXOOUYMCTKN U BbIMycKa
0902-05-2SP Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting
Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HaumeHoBaHuve
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.3, 0902-05-2Cl1(SP) YcraHoBka cuctem | Air cleaning and
8.4 BO34yX004UCTKN 1 | exhaust systems
BbINycKa mounting X x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHuve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
20 | 0902-05-15CrI1(SP) BoaayxoBog Air duct 1
0902-05-15-20Crl1(SP) | BosgyxoBog Air duct 1
3 | 0902-05-16Cl1(SP) BosgyxoBog Air duct 1
0902-05-16-20CrI1(SP) | Bosgyxosog Air duct 1
4 | 0902-05-25[(SP) Mywwrens Silencer 1
0902-05-25-20CI1(SP) | NywwuTenb Silencer 1
21 | 0902-05-26I1(SP) MaszoBoA Gas duct 1
0902-05-26-20CrI1(SP) | Nasosoa Gas duct 1
7 | 0902-05-28CTr1(SP) Tpyba BbinyckHast Exhaust pipe 1
0902-05-28-20CrI1(SP) | Tpyba BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe 1
5 |1102-05-31Cl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 3
1102-05-31-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 3
9 | 1102-05-37CTr1(SP) KpbllwKka ¢ XoMyTOM Cover with clamp 1
1102-05-37-20CI1(SP) | Kpbiwka ¢ XOMyTOM Cover with clamp 1
11 | 1106-05-18-02CI1(SP) | Bosgyxoouuctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKNOHHbIN 1
1106-05-18-02-20CTr1 Bosagyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
-20(SP) | UMKMNOHHbIN 1
6 | 1106-05-34-02Cl1(SP) | Tpyb6a Pipe 1
1106-05-34-02-20CTI1 Tpyba Pipe
-20(SP) 1
10 | 404-05-27CrI1(SP) Bo3ayxo3abopHuk Air intake 1
404-05-27-20CI1(SP) Bo3ayxo3abopHuk Air intake 1
14 | 2501-05-108Cr1(SP) XomyT Clamp 4
2501-05-108-20Cr1 XomyT Clamp
-20SP) 4
24 | 46-47-189-03Cr1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
46-47-189-03-20CTI1 XomyT Clamp
-20(SP) 8

8-10




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
8 |285230 Bont Bolt 4
28 5230-20 Bont Bolt 4
18 | 375430 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5430-20 Mpobka Plug 1
13 | 46 1201-02 PykaB Hose 1
46 1201-02-20 Pykas Hose 1
16 | 46 1801-01 Pykas Hose 1
46 1801-01-20 PykaB Hose 1
23 | 46 1901-04 PykaB Hose 2
46 1901-04-20 Pykas Hose 2
22 | 46 1901-14 PykaBs Hose 2
46 1901-14-20 PykaB Hose 2
19 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20
MH 4152-62 MN 4152-62 2 2
12 LLinaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30- DIN3017-AS30-
45/12C7-W2 45/12C7-W2 2 2
17 LLInaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS80- DIN3017-AS80-
100/12C7-W2 100/12C7-W2 2 2
15 | 45 35370308 LWnaHr yrnoeon Angle hose
5320-1109375 5320-1109375
TY 38.105.823-88 TU 38.105.823-88 1 1
2 KomneHcaTtop Compensator
EAJIP302666.010Cb | EARL302666.010SB
(nonyckaetcs (replacement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha nos.1) 1 is allowed) 1 1
1 KomneHcaTtop Compensator
CK-524.000.00 Cb SK-524.000.00 SB
(nonyckaetcs (replacement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha nos3.2) 2 is allowed) 1 1

8-11




0902-1KOC(KDS)

34

35

21
36
18
37

S
3

N\

()] « © 9] <TON A

PucyHok 8.4 YcTaHoBKa cucTteM BO3yXOOUYUCTKM U BbiNycKa
Figure 8.4 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

8-12



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ncrnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
17 | 0902-05-14CrI1(SP) Bosgyxosog Air duct 1
0902-05-14-20CT1(SP) | BosgyxoBsoa Air duct 1
23 | 0902-05-17CT1(SP) dnaHew, HUKHUI Lower flange 1
0902-05-17-20CrI1(SP) | ®naHew HWXHWIA Lower flange 1
36 | 0902-05-27CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
0902-05-27-20CTI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
10 | 1102-05-31-01Cl(SP) | XomyT Clamp 1
1102-05-31-01-20Cr1 XomyT Clamp
-20(SP) 1
8 | 1106-05-26CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 2
1106-05-26-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 2
5 | 1502-05-30-01Cl1(SP) | NasoBopg Gas duct 1
1502-05-30-01-20CTI ["a3oBof, Gas duct
-20(SP) 1
33 | 0602-05-32CT1(SP) Hanpaensitowas Guide 1 1
12 | 2501-05-108CrI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 4
2501-05-108 XomyT Clamp
-20CT1(SP) 4
18 | 46-47-189-03CTl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
46-47-189-03-20CI1 XomyT Clamp
-20(SP) 8
31 | 0602-05-45K Kopniyc Housing 1 1
30 | 0602-05-46K KnanaH Valve 1 1
32 | 403-05-25 XomyT Clamp 4
403-05-25-20 XomyT Clamp 4
28 | 404-05-92 Konnayok 3awmtHbIn | Protective cap 1 1
9 |285230 Bont Bolt 4
28 5230-20 Bont Bolt 4
37 | 400225 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
40 0225-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
11 | 40 0228 CunbdoH Bellows 1 1
19 | 46 1901-04 Pykas Hose 2
46 1901-04-20 Pykas Hose 2
1 |850.1118260 Mpoknagka natpybka | Exhaust branch pipe
BbIMYCKHOTO gasket 1 1
22 Bont M8-6g%x70 Bolt M8-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2
BONThHI BOLTS
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
34 Bont M8-6gx30 Bolt M8-6gx30 4 4
13 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1,25-6gx35 9 9

8-13




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonunyecTtBo Ha

Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
BonTtbl BOLTS
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70
40 | 28 0220 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx30 M10x1,25-6gx30 2
28 0220-20 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx30 M10x1,25-6gx30 2
Fankum Nuts
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70
35 Manka M8 Nut M8 4 4
39 | 305186 Marka M10x1,25 Nut M10x1,25 2
30 5186-20 Marka M10x1,25 Nut M10x1,25 2
14 anka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25 2 2
LWan6bl Washers
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
21 Lan6a 8T Washer 8T 6 6
38 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT 2 2
15 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 9 9
LLanobl Washers
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78
29 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12 3
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12 3
LLlan6bl Washers
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
20 | 310150 LWanba 8 Washer 8 2
31 0150-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8 2
2 |310170 LWan6a 10 Washer 10 10
31 0170-20 LWanba 10 Washer 10
(nonyckaetcs (replacement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha no3.3) 3 is allowed) 10
16 | 310210 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 8
31 0210-20 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 8
27 Oatyuk Air filter clogging
curHanuaaTopa pickup
3aCOpPEHHOCTH
BO34YyLUHOIo 13.3839.600
dunsTpa TU 37.003.1025-80
13.3839.600
TY 37.003.1025-80 1 1
26 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20
MH 4152-62 MN 4152-62 2 2

8-14




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
PUnbLTPLI Air filters
BO34yLIHbIE
Ty TU
4591.058.00232058- | 4591.058.00232058-
2002 2002
6 | 456623000013 dunbTp BO3gyLwHbIM | Air filter
®B722.1109510 FV(740.1109510-03)
(740.1109510-03) 740.1109510-03 1
45 6623000014 dunbTp Bo3aywHbIA | Air filter FV
®B722.1109510 (740.1109510-03) T2
(740.1109510-03)T2 | 740.1109510-03 1
25 3acnoHka Emergency stop
aBapUNHOro shutter with a drive
OCTaHoBa C
NpPVUBOAOM 8401.1030232
8401.1030232 1 1
24 Konbuo Ring
108-115-46-2-3 108-115-46-2-3
rOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 2 2
4 anka M10 Nut M10
(250512-115) (250512-115) 6 6
3 LWanba 10 Washer 10
(312300-M2) (312300-M2)
(nonyckaetcs (replacement for pos.
3aMeHa Ha nos3.2) 2 is allowed) 6 6

8-15



O
h

N / / ‘ UOZ0-L-11-1060
t f : i .,

0902-1KAC(KDS)

PucyHok 8.5 Pama

Figure 8.5 Frame

8-16



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.3 0901-11-1-01/-02CIN Pama
0901-11-1-01/-02SP Frame

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puc. | Nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3%(?.'/ per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.5 0901-11-1-01CI(sP)* | Pama Frame X
0901-11-1-01-20CrI Pama Frame
-20(SP) x
0901-11-1-02Cr(sP)** | Pama Frame X
0901-11-1-02-20CI1 Pama Frame
-20(SP) x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxogut B 0901-11-1-01CN
NOTE ** . gxoguT B 0901-11-1-02CIN
*- a part of 0901-11-1-01SP
**. a part of 0901-11-1-02SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O603HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No yXn T
UKHL
1 | 0901-11-5-01Cr(SP)* | Pama c kopnycom Frame with housing 1
0901-11-5-01-20Cn Pama c kopnycom Frame with housing
-20(SP) 1
0901-11-5-02CrI1(SP)** | Pama ¢ koprnycom Frame with housing 1
0901-11-5-02-20CI Pama c kopnycom Frame with housing
-20(SP) 1
2 | 0901-11-12Cr(sP)* Banka Beam 1
0901-11-12-20CT1(SP) | barnka Beam 1
0912-11-12CT1(SP)** Banka Beam 1
0912-11-12-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam 1
3 | 1101-11-24Cr1(SP) Manevy Pin 1 1
9 | 1101-11-19Cr1(SP)** Onopa Support 1
1101-11-19-20CrI1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
4 | 0602-11-102-01 Brynka Bushing 2 2
5 |46-98-2 Mnaxka Strip 1 1
10 | 31 5317* Lanba Washer 4 4
BonTtbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
6 | 280521 Bont M16-6gx30 Bolt M16-6gx30 2
28 0521-20 Bont M16-6gx30 Bolt M16-6gx30 2

8-17




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonunyecTtBo Ha

Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXI T
UKHL
11 | 28 0724** Bont M20-6gx50 Bolt M20-6gx50 4
28 0724-20 Bont M20-6gx50 Bolt M20-6gx50 4
7 Lanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
MacneHku Qilers

FOCT 19853-74
MacneHka 1.2u6xp
MacneHka 1.2kg6xp

GOST 19853-74
Oiler 1.2c6khr
Oiler 1.2kd6khr

8-18




0902-1KOC(KDS)

r 8 v
N 7"
gzl 7 B // _W
I o
Ki “
6
. 5
3 4 | L]

1
12

PucyHok 8.6 Banka
Figure 8.6 Beam

8-19



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.4 0912-11-12CIl Banka

0912-11-12SP Beam

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination B?XtJYI per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.6 0912-11-12CT1(SP) Banka Beam x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
2 | 0912-11-10CT1(SP) Banka Beam 1
0912-11-10-20CrI1(SP) | banka Beam 1
7 | 1101-11-14CT1(SP) MahnxeTa Collar 4 4
1 | 1101-11-38CrI1(SP) BubpousonaTtop Vibration insulator 2 2
5 | 2001-21-67CrI1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 4 4
13 | TM2501-11-20CT1(SP) | ManxeTa Collar 2 2
3 | 0602-11-102 Brynka Bushing 2 2
4 | 40 0459 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
6 | 1101-11-235 Konbuo Ring 4
1101-11-235-20 Konbuo Ring 4
10 MogwwnnHumk WWCI1 70 | Bearing SHSL 70
MOCT 3635-78 GOST 3635-78 2 2
9 |580771 Konsbuo C105 Ring C105
FOCT 13941-86 GOST13941-86 4 4
8 |580821 Konbuo C130 Ring C105
rOCT13941-86 GOST13941-86 4 4
11 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1,25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
12 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
14 Konbuo 079-085-36- | Ring 079-085-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

8-20




0902-1KOC(KDS)

24
25
26
27
28
29
28
30

0 WN (o2} (=] -
(3¢} ™ < <

s _— 31
/

‘/37
]

4IT : r‘;?l' ol §
. i
N — @ .
N i
—QNN B
n I
W )
[ ]
H lo 5
oo
O ®
o0 / .| T [
- * °
T e—
2 Fl=lE NN
<TTANMOT

/

te BN &y 4 D ImE L
=N d ot~ N
G &

/

/

o
o2 1 C w uj—ﬁ
Pl

/

\
49| 28

AN
(o]
46

\‘53 /51
545212

\

1 2 4 6 7
\ 3\5\ \8\1
\
/
/1
12
12] 50

PucyHok 8.7 YcTaHOBKa TpaHCMUCCUU
Figure 8.7 Transmission mounting

8-21



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.5 0901-16-1-01CIN YctaHOBKa TpaHCMUCCUM
0901-16-1-01SP Transmission mounting

Ne | Ne Kon-Bo Ha
UCNoNHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3%(?.'/ per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.7, 0901-16-1-01CrI1(SP) YcTaHoBka Transmission
8.8 TpaHcMuccum mounting x
0901-16-1-01-20CTI1(SP)| YcTaHoBKa Transmission
TpaHCMuUCCUn mounting x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No yXn T
UKHL
48 | 0901-16-15Cl1(SP) opnoBuHa Neck 1
0901-16-15-20CT1(SP) | NopnosuHa Neck 1
30 | 0901-12-14CT1(SP) Bnok TpaHcMunccnmn Transmission unit 1
0901-12-14-20CrI1(SP) | bnok TpaHcMunccnn Transmission unit 1
33 | 0901-15-4Crl1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
0901-15-4-20CI1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
23 | 0912-19-2Cl1(SP) Mepenayva 6optoBasa | Final drive, steering
dpurkumoH 1 Topmo3s | clutch and brake 2
0912-19-3-20CT1(SP) Mepenayva 6optoBasa | Final drive, steering
dpuKumoH n Topmo3s | clutch and brake 2
6 | 1101-14-2-01CI(SP) MmppoTpaHcdomarto | Torque converter
p C peaykTopom with pump drive re-
npueoda HacocoB duction gear 1
1101-14-2-01-20CTI1 M'mppoTpaHcdomato | Torque converter
-20(SP) p C peayKTopom with pump drive re-
npvBoga HacocoB duction gear 1
39 | 1101-15-10CT1(SP) PunbTp Filter 1
1101-15-10-20CrI1(SP) | ®unbTp Filter 1
32 | 1101-15-22Cl1(SP) Cucrema Diagnostics system
OWNarHoCTUKMN 1
1101-15-22-20Cl1(SP) | Cuctema Diagnostics system
ONarHoCTUKU 1
4 | 1101-16-102Cr1(SP) ®dnaHel Flange 1 1
18 | 1101-16-113CI1(SP) TopcuoH Torsional bar 2 2
22 | 1101-16-113-03CI1(SP) | TopcuoH Torsional bar 2 2

8-22




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
42 | 313512-15-1CT1(SP) Brnok ynpasneHus Control unit 1
313512-15-1-20CrI1(SP) | bniok ynpaeneHus Control unit 1
52 | 46-14-141CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
46-14-141-20CI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
31 | 46-26-355-22Cl1(SP) PykaB BbICOKOro 16 High pressure
JasneHus J16 hose, reinforced
apMUpOBaHHbIN 1
46-26-355-22-20CI1 PykaB BbICOKOro @16 High pressure
-20(SP) JasneHusa J16 hose, reinforced
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
7 | 404-26-213-24Cl1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
404-26-213-24-20Cr1
-20(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
13 | 0901-16-15 KpbiLlka Cover 1
0901-16-15-20 Kpblwwka Cover 1
19 | 1101-19-38 Kpbllwka Cover 2 2
9 | 5001-26-78 LWTtyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 1
5001-26-78-20 LWTtyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 1
53 | 1101-16-43 BonT cneunaneHbii | Special bolt 8
1101-16-43-20 BonT cneunaneHbii | Special bolt 8
38 | 325382 WrndpT Pin 2 2
24 | 325520 Wt Pin 2 2
26 | 40 0468-42 Konbuo Ring 1 1
49 | 450310 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0310-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14 | 450342 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0342-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70
2 |280150 BonT M8-6gx55 Bolt M8-6gx55 6
28 0150-20 Bont M8-6gx55 Bolt M8-6gx55 6
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
46 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30 12 12
11 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35 8 8
45 | 28 0366 Bont M12-6gx75 Bolt M12-6gx75 4
28 0366-20 Bont M12-6gx75 Bolt M12-6gx75 4
51 | 280379 Bont 3M12-6gx65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65 2
28 0379-20 Bont 3M12-6gx65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65 2
15 | 28 0383-01 Bont M12-6gx85 Bolt M12-6gx85 8
28 0383-01-20 Bont M12-6gx85 Bolt M12-6gx85 8

8-23




0902-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
BonTbl Bolts
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
29 | 28 0507-01 BonTt Bolt
M14x1,5-6gx45 M14x1.5-6gx45 2
28 0507-01-20 BonTt Bolt
M14x1,5-6gx45 M14x1.5-6gx45 2
27 | 28 0507-02 BonTt Bolt
M14x1,5-6gx65 M14x1.5-6gx65 21
28 0507-02-20 Bont Bolt
M14x1.5-6gx65 M14x1.5-6gx65 21
47 | 28 0507-03 Bont Bolt
M14x1,5-6gx80 M14x1.5-6gx80 2
28 0507-03-20 Bont Bolt
M14x1,5-6gx80 M14x1.5-6gx80 2
17 | 28 0551 Bont M16-6gx50 Bolt M16-6gx50 28
28 0551-20 Bont M16-6gx50 Bolt M16-6gx50 28
41 | 28 0551-02 Bont M16-6gx75 Bolt M16-6gx75 28
28 0551-02-20 Bont M16-6gx75 Bolt M16-6gx75 28
54 | 4599651314 anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 8 8
Lanobli Washers
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
3 WWanba 8 T Washer 8 T 4 4
12 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 59 59
28 LWanba 14 OT Washer 14 OT 36 36
16 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT 60 60
LLano6bI Washers
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
50 | 310210 Lanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 4
31 0210-20 Lanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 4
Konbua Rings
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
8 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-
2-51-1668 2-51-1668 2 2
10 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-028-25-
2-51-1668 2-51-1668 1 1
5 Konbuo 020-025-30- | Ring 020-025-30-
2-51-1668 2-51-1668 1 1

8-24




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
Konbua Rings
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
43 Konbuo 022-026-25- | Ring 022-026-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 5 5
34 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
25 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 11 11
35 Konbuo 034-040-36- | Ring 034-040-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
37 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 9 9
20 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
36 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-070-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
40 Konbuo 115-125-58- | Ring 115-125-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
44 Konbuo 030-035-30- | Ring 030-035-30-
2-NPM-1314-1 2-IRP-1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38 005204-84 TU 38 005204-84 1 1
21 | 58 0515 Konbuo C52 Ring C52
OCT 13943-86 GOST 13943-86 2 2
1 Ban kapgaHHbIn Cardan shaft
1101-49-1-03 1101-49-1-03 1 1

8-25



0902-1KOC(KDS)

(TN

[
]
3

. mm T
O |
LRSS SRS

—|\
»

g
Al

40 41

PucyHok 8.8 YcraHoBKa TpaHcMuccum
Figure 8.8 Transmission mounting

8-26



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No 8.8
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
21 | 3501-16-102-05Cl1(SP) JInHenka Dip stick 1 1
1 | 1101-16-100Cr1(SP) Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
1101-16-100-20CT1(SP) Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
13 | 1101-16-101CI1(SP) Onopa Support 1
1101-16-101-20CrI1(SP) Onopa Support 1
20 | 1101-16-103CTr1(SP) 3abopHuk Intake 1
1101-16-103-20CTl1(SP) 3abopHuK Intake 1
28 | 1101-16-104Cr1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
1101-16-104-20CI1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
36 | 1101-16-112CTl1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
1101-16-112-20CI1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
25 | 1101-16-115CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
1101-16-115-20CrI1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
23 | 2501-15-124CT1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1
2501-15-124-20CT1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1
19 | 1101-16-2 ®naHey, Flange 1
1101-16-2-20 ®naHel, Flange 1
12 | 1101-16-3 Byrenb Yoke 1
1101-16-3-20 Byrenb Yoke 1
16 | 1101-16-5 Tpyba Pipe 1
1101-16-5-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
40 | 1101-16-41 MydTa Coupling 1 1
37 |1101-16-42 MnaHka Strip 8
1101-16-42-20 MnaHka Strip 8
32 | 2501-15-103 Mydta Coupling 1 1
15 | 2501-26-83 dnaney, Flange 2
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel Flange 2
31 | 400-10-8 MnaHka Strip 4
400-10-8-20 MnaHka Strip 4
5 |46 1602 PykaB Hose 2 2
34 | 37 5969 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5969-20 Mpobka Plug 1
22 | 700-40-6575 MNpoknagka Gasket 1 1
BonTthbl Bolts
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70
9 |280150 Bont M8-6gx55 Bolt M8-6gx55 6
28 0150-20 Bont M8-6gx55 Bolt M8-6gx55 6
17 | 281391 Bont M12-6g%x110 | Bolt M12-6gx110 2
28 1391-20 Bont M12-6gx110 | Bolt M12-6gx110 2

8-27




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.

Fig. No 8.8
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
BonTbl Bolts
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
7 Bont M10-6gx20 Bolt M10-6gx20 2 2
3 Bont M12-6gx25 Bolt M12-6gx25 9 9
14 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30 12 12
26 | 28 0500 Bont 3M14x1,5- Bolt 3M14x1.5-
6gx35 69gx35 11
28 0500-20 BonTt 3M14x1,5- Bolt 3M14x1.5-
6gx35 69gx35 11
38 | 28 0551-02 Bont M16-6gx75 Bolt M16-6gx75 28
28 0551-02-20 Bont M16-6g%x75 Bolt M16-6gx75 28
Lan6bl Washers
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
10 LLanba 8T Washer 8T 4 4
8 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT 2 2
4 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 59 59
27 Wanba 14 OT Washer 14 OT 36 36
39 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT 60 60
11 | 310150 LLanba 8T Washer 8T
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0150-20 LLanba 8T Washer 8T
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
Konbua Rings
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
29 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 13 13
30 Konbuo 039-045-36- | Ring 039-045-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
18 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
2 Konbuo 075-081-36- | Ring 075-081-36-2-
2-NPIM1314-1 IRP1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38005204-84 TU38005204-84 1 1
36 Konbuo 040-045-30- | Ring
2-3 040-045-30-2-3
FOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 2 2

8-28




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No 8.8
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
33 | 58 0307 Konbuo C34 Ring C34
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
41 | 58 0405 Konbuo C40 Ring C40
NOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
24 Hacoc HLLU 100A-3 Pump NSH 100A-3
rCTY3-25-180-97 GSTU3-25-180-97 1
Hacoc HLU 100A-3T | Pump NSH 100A-3T
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
6 XOMYT CTSXHOM Brace worm-type
yepBsYHbIn 1070-Y- | clamp 1070-U-02
02 P0O4.435.002TU
M04.435.002TY 8 8

8-29




0902-1KOC(KDS)

N\
© /
N~ (—
- \ IB\
™ —J === 7

oo
(L]

PucyHok 8.9 [epepaua 6optoBas, hpUKLUMOH U TOPMO3
Figure 8.9 Final drive, friction clutch and brake

8-30



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.6 0912-19-2CIN Mepepna4va 6opToBas, pPUKLUOH N TOPMO3
0912-19-2SP Final drive, friction clutch and brake

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination Q-ty per unit
No | No I g
UKHL
8.9 0912-19-2Cl1(SP) Mepepava Final drive, friction
oopToBas, clutch and brake
PPUKLNOH U
TOpMO3 x
0912-19-2-20CI1(SP) Mepepava Final drive, friction
bopToBas, clutch and brake
OPUKLNOH 1
TOpMO3 x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
7 | 0912-19-11CT1(SP) Mepenayva 6optoBas | Final drive 1
0912-19-11-20CrI1(SP) | NMepenayva 6optoBas | Final drive 1
3 | 1101-18-10Cr1(SP) dpukumoH 6opToBon | Steering clutch and
n TOpMO3 stopping brake
OCTaHOBOYHbIN 1 1
1 | 280266-02 Bont 3M10-6gx160 | Bolt 3M10-6gx160
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 14 14
6 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 3 3
5 Konbuo 030-035-30- | Ring 030-035-30-
2-PIM 1314-1 2-IRP 1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 3 3
4 Konbuo 380-390-58- | Ring 380-390-58-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73 | GOST 18829-73 1 1
2 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1,6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 1,5m | 1,5m

8-31



0902-1KOC(KDS)

DO MNOWVTHOAN T

U |

——0l

L

\@ L —
L] N m—\

ve

.\S

i

8z “V

9l 1 YV AVAVS'd

9C
14 //
(44

vZ €¢ 1cl 0c6lL8l Ll w_‘

PucyHok 8.10 lMepepnaya 6opToBas
Figure 8.10 Final drive

8-32



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.7 0912-19-11CN Mepepaya 6opToBas
0912-19-11SP Final drive

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.10 0912-19-11Cl1(SP) Mepepava Final drive
OopToBas x
0912-19-11-20CI1(SP) | lNepepava Final drive
bopToBas x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
24 | 0912-19-100Cr1(SP) Kopniyc Housing 1
0912-19-100-20Cr1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
42 | 0901-19-105CT1(SP) Boguno Carrier 1
0901-19-105-20Cr1(SP) | Boguno Carrier 1
6 | 0912-19-1 Kopnyc Housing 1
0912-19-1-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
20 | 0901-19-6 LectepHsa Gear 1 1
2 | 0901-19-7 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
35 | 0901-19-14 CekTop 3ybyaTtbii Quadrant 5 5
38 | 0901-19-33 Crynuua Hub 1
0901-19-33-20 Crynuua Hub 1
8 | 0901-19-35 Crynuua Hub 1 1
52 | 0901-19-42 LWanba ynopHas Thrust washer 1 1
45 | 0901-19-46 KpbiLlka Cover 1
0901-19-46-20 KpbiLlka Cover 1
50 | 0901-19-47 LWecTtepHsa Gear 1 1
57 | 0901-19-48 LLlecTtepHs Gear 1 1
44 | 0901-19-49 MydTa Coupling 1 1
9 |1101-19-17 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1 1
46 | 1101-19-21 Maney Pin 8 8
33 | 1101-19-22 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1 1
17 | 1101-19-25 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
27 | 0901-19-26 Kpblwwka Cover 1
0901-19-26-20 Kpbllka Cover 1
12 | 0901-19-27 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
36 | 1101-19-30 BonT cneunanbHbIN Special bolt 25
1101-19-30-20 BonT cneunaneHbii | Special bolt 25
28 |1101-19-38 Kpbiwka Cover 1 1

8-33




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
49 | 2501-19-28 MaTa Heel 1 1
32 | 46-19-278 KonbLo Ring 2 2
1 | 320350 WrndpT Pin 2 2
30 | 320450 WtndpT Pin 4 4
14 | 32 5383 Wrndt Pin 2 2
60 | 37 0150-08 MpoGka 3-KIr1/8” Plug 3-KG1/8"
TY 23.1.506-91 TU 23.1.506-91 4 4
55 | 37 5435 Mpobka Plug
37 5435-20 Mpobka Plug 1
4 | 37 5516 Mpobka Plug 5
37 5516-20 Mpobka Plug 5
54 | 700-37-2140 Mpobka Plug 1
700-37-2140-20 Mpobka Plug 1
31 | 40 0207 Konbuo Ring 2 2
41 | 40 0468-08 Konbuo Ring 1 1
23 | 40 0468-27 KonbLo Ring 1 1
43 | 58 2970 Konbuo Ring 1 1
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
25 | 280230 Bont M10-6gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25 10
28 0230-20 Bont M10-6gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25 10
59 | 28 0266 Bont 3M10-6g%x35 Bolt 3M10-6gx35 6 6
5 |280345 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1,25-6gx35 24 24
47 | 28 0351 Bont 3M12-6gx40 Bolt 3M12-6gx40 8 8
21 | 280376 Bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55 27
28 0376-20 Bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55 27
39 | 28 0501 Bont M14-6gx50 Bolt M14-6gx50 27
28 0501-20 Bont M14-6gx50 Bolt M14-6gx50 27
Fanku Nuts
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70
37 | 300310 arka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5 25
30 0310-20 arka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5 25
LLlan6bl Washers
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
26 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT 10 10
22 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 27 27
40 Wanba 14 OT Washer 14 OT 27 27
56 Konbuo 010-014-25- | Ring 010-014-25-2-3
2-3 TOCT 18829-73 | GOST18829-73 1 1

8-34



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
Konbua Rings
TY 2531-260- TY 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
3 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 9 9
58 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
15 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
51 Konbuo 122-130-46- | Ring 122-130-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
16 Konbuo 135-140-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
13 Konbuo 165-170-36- | Ring 165-170-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
Konbua Rings
TOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86
11 |58 1671 Konbuo C72 Ring C72 1 1
10 | 700-58-2064 Konbuo C170 Ring C170 1 1
29 | 580515 Konbuo C52 Ring C52
OCT 13943-86 GOST 13943-86 1 1
18 MaHxeTta 75-100-10 | Collar 75-100-10
BAUX2 DIN3761 BAUX2 DIN3761
(Art.-Ne525285) (Art.-Ne525285) 1 1
MoawunHukm Bearings
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89
43 MoawwnnHmk 2007124 | Bearing 2007124 1 1
23 MoawwnnHmk 2007928 | Bearing 2007928 1 1
MoAwnnHUKN Bearings
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89
53 MoawwnnHmk 2007124 | Bearing 2007124 1 1
34 MoawwnnHmk 2007928 | Bearing 2007928 1 1
MoAnnHUKKN Bearings
OCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75
19 MoawmnHuk Bearing
42215KM 42215KM 2 2
7 MoawunHuk Bearing
4221901T 42219017 2 2
48 Mpoeonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1,6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 3m 3m

8-35




0902-1KOC(KDS)

. 2} L
gl |1
: )
O]
m\g & n
&
00

<

PucyHok 8.11 Cucrtema xopoBas
Figure 8.11 Running gear

8-36



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.8 0912-21-1CIN Cuctema xopoBas
0912-21-1SP Running gear

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puc. | No3. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3)(?.1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.11 0912-21-1Cl1(SP) Cuctema xogoBas | Running gear X X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- gna tpaktopoB Ne1-8
** - ansa TpakTtopoB ¢ Ne9
NOTE * - for tractors Ne1-8
** - for tractors Ne9
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
10 | 0912-21-12CT1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
0912-21-12-20Crl1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
2 | 0912-21-13CT1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
0912-21-13-20CT1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
7 | 0912-21-18CTl1(SP) LWapHup* Hinge* 2
0912-21-18-20CI(SP) | Waphup Hinge 2
7 | 0912-21-18-01Cl(SP) | WapHup** Hinge** 2
0912-21-18-01-20CTl1(SP) | LWapHwup Hinge 2
3 | 0912-21-50 Koxxyx Jacket 2
0912-21-50-20 Koxyx Jacket 2
11 | 1101-21-60 Ocb Axle 2 2
8 | 315355 LWanba Washer 16
31 5355-20 LWanba Washer 16
5 | 700-31-2209 LWanba Washer 8
700-31-2209-20 Lanba Washer 8
4 | 7879-4201-04 Mpobka Plug 16 16
1 | T7K190-22-000-02 N'ycennua Track 2 2
BonTtbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
6 | 280520 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1,5-6gx30 8
28 0520-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1,5-6gx30 8
9 |280840 Bont M24x2-6gx90 | Bolt M24x2-6gx90 16
28 0840-20 Bont M24x2-6gx90 | Bolt M24x2-6gx90 16
MacneHku Oilers
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74
12 MacneHka 1.2L16 Oiler 1.2C6 2
MacneHka 1.2Kg6xp | Oiler 1.2Kd6hr 2

8-37



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Sy vy 194

or v 8¥

ov

6l
8l

6 8¢

AR RN

A%

VA

€e

ve
ge

74 0¢c v¢
4

9-9
oc
AN
0¢ 0c 6Licec| 0Oc¢
8L |\ cc
o
o
/
Sl L
ol #LI g €Ll 0oL 6 8

9¢ l¢ L 8¢
T4

m;‘_ ':[T

N~

PucyHok 8.12 Tenexka
Figure 8.12 Bogie

8-38



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.9 0912-21-12CMN/-13CMN Tenexka
0912-21-12CI/-13SP Bogie

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puc. | No3. O6o3Ha4eHune HaumeHoBaHuve
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.12 0912-21-12Cl(SP)* Tenexka Bogie X
0912-21-12-20Cl1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie X
0912-21-13Cl1(SP)** Tenexka Bogie X
0912-21-13-20Cl1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- npumeHsietca ¢ 0912-21-12CI
** - npumeHsieTca ¢ 0912-21-13CI
NOTE * - used with 0912-21-12SP
** - used with 0912-21-13SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
16 | 0901-21-109CrI1(SP) Pama Tenexku Front bogie frame
nepegHaa 1
0901-21-109-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexkn Front bogie frame
nepegHad 1
12 | 0912-21-111CI1(SP) Pama tenexkn** Bogie frame** 1
0912-21-111-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexkun Bogie frame 1
0912-21-112Crl1(SP) Pama Tenexkn* Bogie frame* 1
0912-21-112-20CrI1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
9 | 0901-21-115CT1(SP) KaTtok Supporting roller
noaaepXxunearoLmmn 2
0901-21-115-20CTI1 KaTtok Supporting roller
20(SP) noaaepxusatoLni 2
8 | 0901-21-116CrI(SP) MexaHunam coaBaHusa | Track-release mech-
anism 1
0901-21-116-20CI MexaHnam caaBaHua | Track-release mech-
20(SP) anism 1
28 | 0901-21-132CTr1(SP) LnTok** Shield** 1
0901-21-132-20CT1(SP) | WuToK Shield 1
0901-21-132-01CI(SP) | WuTok* Shield* 1
0901-21-132-01-20CI1 | WnToK Shield
-20(SP) 1

8-39




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
27 | 0901-21-132CT1(SP) LnTok* Shield* 1
0901-21-132-20CT1(SP) | WuToK Shield 1
0901-21-132-01CT1(SP) | WmnTok** Shield** 1
0901-21-132-01-20CIN | WuToK Shield
-20(SP) 1
20 | 0901-21-140CT1(SP) KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 4
0901-21-140-20CIr1 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller
20(SP) 4
21 | 0901-21-140 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller
-01Cr1(SP) 3
0901-21-40-01-20CI1 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller
-20(SP) 3
17 | 0901-21-141Cl1(SP) Koneco HaTsxkHoe Idler 1
0901-21-141-20CrI Koneco HaTskHOe Idler
-20(SP) 1
3 | 1101-21-30Cl1(SP) OTO6ONHUK™™ Impingement plate** 1
1101-21-30-20CTI1(SP) | OT60nHUK Impingement plate 1
1101-21-30-01ClI(SP) | OT60MHUK* Impingement plate* 1
1101-21-30-01-20Cr1 OT060MHUK Impingement plate
-20(SP) 1
7 | 1101-21-42-02CI1(SP) | MexaHuam Track-adjusting
-20(SP) | HaTskeHua™™ mechanism** 1
1101-21-42-02 -20CIN | MexaHun3m Track-adjusting
-20(SP) | HaTsaxeHusA mechanism 1
1101-21-42-03CI1(SP) | MexaHun3m Track-adjusting
HaTsHKeHnsa™ mechanism* 1
1101-21-42-03-20Cr1 MexaHn3m Track-adjusting
-20(SP) | HaTshkeHus mechanism 1
40 | 0901-21-62 MarxeTa Collar 1 1
39 | 0901-21-63 MarxeTa Collar 1 1
33 | 0901-21-71 Kpblwwka Cover 1 1
13 | 0901-21-73 Koxxyx Jacket 1
0901-21-73-20 Koxyx Jacket 1
42 | 0901-21-74 Kapkac Framework 1 1
50 | 0901-21-91 Jlnct Sheet 2 2
48 | 0901-21-95 Tpyba Pipe 2 2
37 | 0901-21-99 Brynka Bushing 1 1
29 |1101-21-65-01 Bknagbiw Inset 2 2
46 | 1101-21-109 KpbiLwka Cover 14 14
43 | 1101-21-110 KpblLwka Cover 1
1101-21-110-20 Kpbiwka Cover 1
44 | 1101-21-111 Kpbiwka Cover 1
1101-21-111-20 KpblLwka Cover 1
47 | 1101-21-190-02 Craxka Brace 2
1101-21-190-02-20 Craxka Brace 2
30 | 1501-21-65 Kpbiwka Cover 2 2

8-40




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
32 | 1501-21-227 Cronop Stopper 1 1
10 | 285582 Bont Bolt 8
28 5582-20 Bont Bolt 8
15 | 31 0225 LWanba Washer 2
31 0225-20 Lanba Washer 2
6 | 315271 LWanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 LWanba Washer 12
18 | 315317 LWanba Washer 32
315317-20 LLan6a Washer 32
45 | 32 0260 WtndpT Pin 1 1
49 | 325381 WrndpT Pin 7 7
41 | 40 0481 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
38 | 40 0483 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
4 | 44 0001 Mpobka Plug 8 8
36 | 450337 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0337-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
2 | 700-31-2209 Lanba Washer 18
700-31-2209-20 LLan6a Washer 18
BonTtbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
35 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16 6 6
14 Bont M12-6gx20 Bolt M12-6gx20 2 2
1 | 280521 Bont M16-6gx30 Bolt M16-6gx30 14
28 0521-20 Bont M16-6gx30 Bolt M16-6gx30 14
5 | 280535 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38 12
28 0535-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38 12
24 | 28 0543 Bont 3M16-6gx45 Bolt 3M16-6gx45 4
28 0543-20 Bont 3M16-6gx45 Bolt 3M16-6gx45 4
19 | 280742 Bont M20-6gx85 Bolt M20-6gx85 32
28 0742-20 Bont M20-6gx85 Bolt M20-6gx85 32
22 | 280750 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120 6
28 0750-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120 6
Fankum Nuts
FOCT 5915-70 GOST5915-70
25 | 300310 arka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5 2
30 0310-20 arka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5 2

8-41




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
Lano6bl Washers
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
34 LLanba 6T Washer 8T 6 6
11 lLanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT 8 8
23 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT 6 6
Lan6bi Washers
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
26 | 310310 Llanba 20x4 Washer 20x4 4
31 0310-20 LLanba 20x4 Washer 20x4 4
31 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

8-42




0902-1KOC(KDS)

/////-////////

~N— ] |\\\\\\\\\\ \

Q
I\\\ ANNANN %

Sy ////////7////////...”,//3

/
m\’_

15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8

PucyHok 8.13 LUapHup
Figure 8.13 Hinge

8-43



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.10 0912-21-18-01CN LWapHup
0912-21-18-01SP Hinge

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puc. | No3. O6o3Ha4eHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.13 0912-21-18-01CI(sSP) | WapHup Hinge X
0912-21-18-01-20CTr1
-20SP WapHup Hinge X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Konnyectso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
1 |0912-21-19CrI1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 |0912-21-150-01 Ocb Axle 1 1
8 | 0901-21-152 KpbiLlka Cover 1
0901-21-152-20 Kpbllwka Cover 1
15 | 0901-21-153 Kopnyc ynnoTtHeHusa | Sealing housing 1 1
12 | 0901-21-155 Bknagbiw Inset 2 2
11 | 0901-21-156 Konbuo Ring 1 1
10 | 0901-21-157 dnaHeu Flange 1 1
14 | 1501-21-158 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNIIOTHUTENBHOE 2 2
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
13 | 40 0453 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2 2
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
5 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1,25-6gx40 8 8
7 | 280351 Bont 3M12-6gx40 Bolt 3M12-6gx40 6
28 0351-20 Bont 3M12-6gx40 Bolt 3M12-6gx40 6
6 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
9 KonbLo Ring
150-155-36-2-51- 150-155-36-2-51-
1668 TY 2531-260- 1668 TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
16 MpoBonoka KC-1,6 Wire KS-1,6
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

8-44



0902-1KOC(KDS)

SL 9L LI 816l 0C L

=

cl

L

V-V

A I I IhHiHHhH I s

ol

[/ /]

PucyHok 8.14 MexaHU3M HaTsXXeHuUA
Figure 8.14 Track-adjusting mechanism
8-45




0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.11 1101-21-42-03CI1 MexaHU3M HaTsXeHUsA

1101-21-42-03SP Track-adjusting mechanism

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.14 1101-21-42-03Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3m Track-adjusting
HaTsXXeHnA mechanism x
1101-21-42-03-20CT1 MexaHn3m Track-adjusting
-20(SP) | HaTskeHus mechanism x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No yXn T
UKHL
12 | 1101-21-45-03Cl1(SP) | WTok Rod 1 1
10 | 1101-21-65CrI1(SP) UnnnHap Cylinder 1 1
21 | 1101-21-136 HakoHeYHuK Tip 1
1101-21-136-20 HakoHe4YHuK Tip 1
11 | 1101-26-614 BTynka onopHas Support bushing 2 2
8 | 2001-21-126 KpbiLlka Cover 1 1
6 |1101-21-66 Konbuo Ring 1 1
1 | 3501-21-95 KonbLo wtokoBoe Rod ring 1 1
18 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
19 | 46-21-718 O6onma Iron ring 2 2
17 | 46-21-756 Urna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 Urna Needle 1
2 | 46-21-978 MarxeTa Collar 1 1
13 | 700-32-2177 Wt Pin 1 1
20 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
4 | 700-40-4360 Lanba Washer 1 1
15 | 37 5515 Mpo6bka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
3 |400499 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
9 BonTt M8-6gx35 Bolt M8-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
14 Konbuo 16x22 Ring 16x22
MH 4152-62 MN152-62 1 1
16 | 50 0192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring ST13-5-4
rOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
7 | 580670 Konbuo C70 Ring S70
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1

8-46




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
MacneHku Qilers
OCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74
22 MacneHka 1,2L16xp Oiler 1,2C6khr 1
MacneHka 1,2Ka6xp | Oiler 1,2 Kdékhr 1
5 Konbuo 115-125-58- | Ring 115-125-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

8-47



0902-1KOC(KDS)

PucyHok 8.15 lNyceHuua
Figure 8.15 Track

8-48



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.12 TX 190-22-000-02 lNyceHuua

TZH 190-22-000-02 Track

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 5%(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.15 TX(TZH) 190-22-000 N'yceHnua Track
-02 X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
1 | TXK(TZH) 190-22-100 Llenb ryceHn4yHas Track chain
-01 1 1
2 | TXK(TZH) 190-22-203 Bawmak Shoe
-04 43 43
3 | TX(TZH) 190-22-003 Bont Bolt 172 172
4 | C(S) 203-22-004 Nanka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for 172 172
3aMeHa Ha nos. 5) pos. 5 is allowed)
5 | C(S) 203-22-004U(l) avka (gonyckaetca | Mavka (replacement 172 172
3aMeHa Ha noas. 4) for pos. 4 is allowed)

8-49



0902-1KOC(KDS)

0902-60-2-20CTI1

12

28\

35

13
0
1

14

o
15
16
17

18
32

[

23Y21N 20
24 122 11
[N

lo

25
2923 30 24

15
16

4

4

26 17

4

©)

] SN\ 7

N~ O M~

o

27

< ONT

28

PucyHok 8.16 Cucrtema oxnaxpgeHus
Figure 8.16 Cooling system

8-50

—
L
wH
5p]



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.13 0902-60-2CIN Cuctema oxnaxaeHus
0902-60-2SP Cooling system

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3%(?.'/ per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.16, 0902-60-2CI(SP) Cuctema Cooling system
8.17 oxnaxaeHusi X
0902-60-2-20CT1 Cuctema Cooling system
-20(SP) oxnaxgeHus x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
21 | 0902-60-102CT1(SP) MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
0902-60-102-20CI(SP) | MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
25 |1102-60-131Crl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
1102-60-131-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
30 | 1102-60-135-01Cl1(SP) | MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-135-01-20Cr1 Matpybok Branch pipe
-20(SP) 1
26 | 1102-60-136CI1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-136-20CT1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
14 | 1102-60-137Crl1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-137-20CT1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
13 | 1102-60-138-01Crl1(SP) | Natpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-138-01-20CI1 Matpybok Branch pipe
-20(SP) 1
18 | 1102-60-140-01Cl1(SP) | Pykas Hose 2
1102-60-140-01-20CI1 Pykas Hose
-20(SP) 2
23 | 403-60-187Cr1(SP) XomyT Clamp 12
403-60-187-20CrI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 12
9 | 46-60-366CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 6
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 6
27 | 0901-16-10CrI1(SP) TennoobmeHHUK Heat exchanger 1
0901-16-10-20CTI1(SP) | TennoobmeHHMK Heat exchanger 1
4 |0902-60-12 LWnTok Shield 1 -
36 |0902-60-12-20 LnTok Shield - 1
8 |0902-60-12-01 LWnTok Shield 1
0902-60-12-01-20 LnTok Shield 1

8-51




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonunyecTtBo Ha

Ne MCNOMNHEHne
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXIN T
UKHL
28 | 0902-60-16 LWnTok Shield 1
0902-60-16-20 LWLnTok Shield 1
35 |0902-60-16-01 LWnTok Shield 1
0902-60-16-01-20 LWnTok Shield 1
3 146-11-476-01 Lanba Washer 48
46-11-476-01-20 LLanta Washer 42
15 | 2501-26-83 dnaHeu Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 8
19 | 2501-98-551 Byrenb Yoke 2
2501-98-551-20 Byrenb Yoke 2
16 |44 0038 Konbuo 3awmTtHoe Protective ring 4 4
12 | 450224 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0224-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
22 | 450292 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0292-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
34 |46 1401-09 PykaB Hose 1
46 1401-09-20 Pykas Hose 1
24 |46 1401-23 Pykas Hose 1
46 1401-23-20 Pykas Hose 1
29 |46 1602 Pykas Hose 3 3
10 Bont M10-6gx70 Bolt M10-6gx70
OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
BonTbl Bolts
FOCT7796-70 GOST7796-70
2 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30 48
Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30 42
20 |28 0250 Bont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40 2
28 0250-20 Bont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40 2
6 |280320 BonT Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1,25-6gx20 8
28 0320-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1,25-6gx20 8
32 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1,25-6gx40 16
bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1,25-6gx40 16
31 |280361 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1,25-6gx45 2
28 0361-20 BonT Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1,25-6gx45 2
11 ["arka M10 Nut M10
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4

8-52




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
LUanobI Washers
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
1 anba 10 OT Washer 10 OT 58 52
5 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 32 32
LUanobI Washers
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
33 | 310210 LLanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 10
31 0210-20 LWanda 12x2 Washer 12x2 10
7 Bnok pagraTtopos Radiator block
BP 09.1301.000-2 BR 09.1301.000-2 1 1
17 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-
20CIN-80M 2FSI-80M
TY 2539-001- TU 2539-001-
49247031-2004 49247031-2004 1 1

8-53



0902-1KOC(KDS)

QW
NN

11/ 12

AST

r-r

17 19 20 21 22 23 24

=O

=00

PucyHok 8.17 Cuctema oxnaxpaeHus
Figure 8.17 Cooling system



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
19 | 0902-60-105CI(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
0902-60-105-20CrI1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2
16 | 0902-60-106CI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
0902-60-106-20CTI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
13 | 0902-60-107Cr1(SP) WnT Shield 1
0902-60-107-20CT1(SP) | WnT Shield 1
14 | 0902-60-108CrI1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
0902-60-108-20CI(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
12 | 1101-60-104Crl1(SP) >Kantosn Shutters 1 -
22 | 2001-60-103CTr1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
2001-60-103-20CrI1(SP) | Btynka Bushing 2
34 | 311506-60-102CI1(SP) | MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
311506-60-102-20CI1 MaTpy6ok Branch pipe
-20(SP) 1
32 | 403-60-187Cl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 12
403-60-187-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 12
5 |2501-25-37CI1(SP) AmopTusatop Shock absorber 2 2
21 | 2001-25-27 CtepxeHb Stem 2
2001-25-27-20 CtepxeHb Stem 2
31 |2001-80-4 Mnomba cBUHLOBas Lead seal 1 1
6 |2001-60-96 AmopTusatop Shock absorber 2 2
7 |2002-60-29 Mnuta Plate 2
2002-60-29-20 Mnuta Plate 2
4 | 2002-60-30 BTynka Bushing 2
2002-60-30-20 Brynka Bushing 2
28 | 2002-60-82 YronbHuk koHueBon | End angle-piece 1
2002-60-82-20 YronbHuK KoHUeBon | End angle-piece 1
8 |46-11-476-01 LWanba Washer 48
46-11-476-01-20 LWanba Washer 42
11 |46-23-133 PykosiTka Handle 1 -
23 | 2501-25-108 Brynka Bushing 2
2501-25-108-20 Brynka Bushing 2
25 | 400093 Brynka Bushing 2 2
35 (450314 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
45 0314-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
30 |46 0901-08 PykaBs Hose 1
46 0901-08-20 Pykas Hose 1
33 |46 1602-02 Pykas Hose 1 1
BonTtbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
9 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30 48 42
38 | 280345 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1,25-6gx35 4
28 0345-20 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1,25-6gx35 4

8-55




0902-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

No

17

36

15

20

24

10
37

18

26

27

39

noas.

Pos.

O6o3HavyeHune

Designation

28 0561

28 0561-20

28 2388

28 2388-20

30 0220
30 0220-20

47 0570

31 0210
31 0210-20

310270
31 0270-20

HanmeHoBaHune

Denomination

BonTt
M12x1,25-6gx35
BonTt
M12x1,25-6gx35
BonTt
3M16x1,5-6gx70
Bont
3M16x1,5-6gx70

BonTbl
rOCT 7811-70
BonTt
M12x1,25-6gx95
Bont
M12x1,25-6gx95

Fankn
FOCT 15522-70
Manka M12x1,25
Manka M12x1,25

[lanka M16x1,5
OCT 5915-70

Ocb 6
TOCT 9650-80

LLlanobl
FOCT 6402-70

Wanba 10 OT

Wanba 12 OT

LLlanobl
FOCT 11371-78
LLanbal2x2
Wanbal2x2
LLlanba 16
LLlanba 16

WnnnHT 4%40

FOCT 397-79
Konbuo 032-038-36-
20CHN-80M

TY 2539-001-
49247031-2004

8-56

Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35
Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35
Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx70
Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx70

Bolts
GOST 7811-70
Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx95
Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx95

Nuts

GOST 15522-70
Nut M12x1,25
Nut M12x1,25

Nut M16x1,5
GOST 5915-70

Axle 6
GOST 9650-80

Washers
GOST 6402-70

Washer 10 OT

Washer 12 OT

Washers
GOST 11371-78
Washer 12x2
Washer 12x2
Washer 16
Washer 16

Cotter pin 4x40
GOST 397-79
Ring 032-038-36-
2FSI-80M

TU 2539-001-
49247031-2004

KonunyecTtBo Ha
uUcnonHeHne
Quantity per

unit
YXT1

UKHL T

2
2

2
2

2
2

2
2
2 2
2 2
58 52
32 32

10
10

2
2
2 2
4 4




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne

noas.

Pos.

No

29

O6o3HavyeHune

Designation

HanmeHoBaHune

Denomination

LLInaHroBbI XoMyT
DIN 3017-AS30-
45/12C7-W2
Mposonoka 1,6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74
(oonyckaeTtcs
3aMeHa Ha 1n03.2)
Mposonoka KC 1,6
rOCT 792-67
(oonyckaeTtcsi
3ameHa Ha nos.1)

Hose clamp

DIN 3017-AS30-
45/12C7-W2
Wire 1,6-0-C
GOST 3282-74

(replacement for pos.

2 is allowed)
Wire KC 1,6
GOST 792-67

(replacement for pos.

1 is allowed)

Ne puc.

Fig. No

KonnyecTtBo Ha
McrnoriHeHne

Quantity per
unit

YXn
UKHL

0,8m

0,8m

T

0,8m

0,8m

8-57



0902-1KAC(KDS)

PucyHok 8.18 'mgpocucrtema 6ynbao3epHoro ooopyaoBaHus
Figure 8.18 Dozer equipment hydraulic system

8-58



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.14 010901-93-500CIN mppocuctema 6ynbao3epHoOro obopyaoBaHus

010901-93-500SP Dozer equipment hydraulic system

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 3)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.18 010901-93-500CT1(SP) | N'mgpocuctema Dozer equipment
Oynbago3epHoro hydraulic system
obopyaoBaHus x
010901-93-500-20CT1 M'mgpocuctema Dozer equipment
-20(SP) | 6ynbao3epHoro hydraulic system
obopyaoBaHus X
Ne puc.
Fig. No 8.18
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No yXn T
UKHL
15 | 010901-93-501CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
010901-93-501-20CIT | Tpybonposog Pipeline
-20(SP) 1
21 | 010901-93-501 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
-01Cr1(SP) 1
010901-93-501-01 Tpy6onposoa Pipeline
-20CI(SP) 1
6 | 010901-93-533CI1(SP) | N'Mapopackoc Hydraulic brace 1
010901-93-533-20CIT | N'mapopackoc Hydraulic brace
-20(SP) 1
7 | 011132-93-502CT1(SP) | Konnektop Manifold 1
011132-93-502-20CI | Konnektop Manifold
-20(SP) 1
4 | 012001-93-512 CI1(SP) | Pykas BbICOKOro Armored hose of
AasneHns @ 16 high pressure 16
apMNpOBaHHbLIN 1
012001-93-512-20CIT | PykaB BbICOKOrO Armored hose of
-20(SP) | paBnenns J 16 high pressure &16
apMNpoOBaHHbIN 1
5 | 012001-93-512-01CIT | PykaB BbICOKOro Armored hose of
(SP) | haBneHua J 16 high pressure 16
apMNpOBaHHbLIN 1
012001-93-512-01 PykaB BbIcOokoro Armored hose of
-20CI(SP) | paBnexua @ 16 high pressure &16
apMUNPOBaHHbLIN 1

8-59




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.

Fig. No 8.18
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
13 | 012001-93-512-13CI1 | PykaB BbICOKOro Armored hose of
(SP) | naBneHusa & 16 high pressure &16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
012001-93-512-13 PykaB BbIcokoro Armored hose of
-20CT1(SP) | paBneHua @ 16 high pressure 16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
14 | 012001-93-512-14CI1 | PykaB BbICOKOrO Armored hose of
(SP) | naBneHua & 16 high pressure &16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
012001-93-512-14 PykaB BbICOKOro Armored hose of
-20CT1(SP) | paBneHusa @ 16 high pressure 16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
2 | 012001-93-512-33CI1 | PykaB BbICOKOro Armored hose of
(SP) | naBnenua & 16 high pressure @16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
012001-93-512-33 PykaB BbICOKOro Armored hose of
-20CI(SP) | paBneHua @ 16 high pressure @16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
1 | 012001-93-512-34CI1 | PykaB BbICOKOrO Armored hose of
(SP) | naBnenua & 16 high pressure @16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
012001-93-512-34 PykaB BbICcOkOro Armored hose of
-20CI(SP) | paBneHua @ 16 high pressure @16
apMUpPOBaHHbIN 1
8 | 312001-26-54CTl1(SP) | YronbHuK Angle-piece 1
312001-26-54 YronsHuK Angle-piece
-20CT1(SP) 1
11 | 312001-26-54-01CTI1 YronbHuK Angle-piece
(SP) 1
312001-26-54-01 YronsHuK Angle-piece
-20CT1(SP) 1
3 | 46-26-314CTl1(SP) YronbHuK Angle-piece 6
46-26-314-20CI1(SP) YronbHuK Angle-piece 6
16 | 010901-93-601 Koxxyx Jacket 1
010901-93-601-20 Koxyx Jacket 1
17 | 40 0354-02 Brynka Bushing 6 6
12 | H.036.04.011 LWTyuep BBepTHON Screwed union 2
H.036.04.011-01 LWTyuep BBepTHOM Screwed union 2
9 | H.036.23.072 KoHTpraika Lock nut 2
H.036.23.072-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 2

8-60




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No 8.18
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
BonTbl Bolts
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
18 | 28 0725 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50 3
28 0725-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50 3
19 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT 3 3
Llanbbl Washers
TOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78
20 | 310330 Landa 20x3 Washer 20x3 3
31 0330-20 LLanba 20x3 Washer 20x3 3
10 Konbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4

8-61




0902-1KOC(KDS)

PucyHok 8.19 O6opyaoBaHue 6ynbao3epHoe npsmoe
Figure 8.19 Straight dozer equipment

8-62



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.15 210912-91-1CIl O6opynoBaHue bynbao3epHoe npsimoe

210912-91-1SP Straight Dozer equipment

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HaumeHoBaHve
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 8)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.19, 210912-91-1Cr1(SP) O6opygoBaHue Straight Dozer
8.20 6ynbao3epHoe equipment
npsimoe x
210912-91-1-20CT1(SP) | O6opynoBaHue Straight Dozer
6ynbao3epHoe equipment
npsiMoe x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No yXn T
UKHL
1 | 210912-91-20CI(sP) | Otean Blade 1
210912-91-20-20CT1
-20(SP) Otean Blade 1
6 | 210912-91-100CrI1(SP) | bpyc Tonkatowwmi Pushing bar 1
210912-91-100-20Cr1
-20(SP) | bpyc TonkaooLwmm Pushing bar 1
2 | 210912-91-100
-01Cl1(SP) | bpyc Tonkatowun Pushing bar 1
210912-91-100
-01-20CT1(SP) | Bpyc TonkatoLwui Pushing bar 1
3 | 210912-91-160CI1(SP) | Tara nonepe4Has Tie rod 1
210912-91-160-20CIr1
-20(SP) | Tara nonepeyHas Tie rod 1
7 | 211112-93-130Crl1(SP) | Onopa Support 2
211112-93-130-20CTr1
-20(SP) | Onopa Support 2
4 | 011501-93-180
-01Cr(SP) | Packoc BuHTOBOM Screw brace 1
011501-93-180
-01-20CTl1(SP) | Packoc BuHTOBOM Screw brace 1

8-63




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
5 | 210912-93-500CI1(SP) | N'mppocuctema Dozer equipment
OynbOo3epHOro hydraulic system
obopynoBaHus 1
210912-93-500-20CIT | N'mgpocuctema Dozer equipment
-20(SP) | 6ynbgosepHoro hydraulic system
obopynoBaHus 1
8 | 2501-93-4 LWanba Washer 16
2501-93-4-20 LLan6a Washer 16
9 | 280927 Bont Bolt 16
28 0927-20 Bont Bolt 16

8-64



0902-1KOC(KDS)

B-B

Bb-b

A-A

PucyHok 8.20 OGopypnoBaHue Gynbao3epHoe npamoe
Figure 8.20 Straight dozer equipment

8-65



0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonuyecTtBo Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXJ1 T
UKHL
13 | 010901-93-13 LWanba Washer 2
010901-93-13-20 LWanba Washer 2
14 | 0901-26-520 Maney, Pin 2 2
6 |211112-93-1 Maney, Pin 2 2
2 |211112-93-2 Ocb Axle 2 2
1 |211112-93-3 KpecToBuHa Cross-piece 2
211112-93-3-20 KpecTtoBuHa Cross-piece 2
10 | 011101-93-2 3arnywka End plug 2 2
7 | 011501-93-1 Maney Pin 4 4
8 | 011501-93-2 Konbuo Ring 8 8
3 | 011501-93-5 Purenb Crossbar 6 6
4 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
5 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12
Fankn Nuts
FOCT 2528-73 GOST 2528-73
11 | 300335 arka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5 2
30 0335-20 arka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5 2
12 LnnuHT 6,3x71 Cotter pin 6,3x71
rOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 2 2
MacneHku Oilers
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74
MacneHka 1,2L16xp Oiler 1.2 Ts6xp 4
MacneHka 1,2Kg6xp | Oiler 1.2 Kd6xp 4

8-66




0902-1KOC(KDS)

01

<

0\000

O O O O 0|0 O O O

<

PucyHok 8.21 Otsan

Figure 8.21 Blade

8-67



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.16 210912-91-20CIN OTBan
210912-91-20SP Blade

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 8)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.21 210912-91-20Crl1(SP) | OTtean Blade x
210912-91-20-20Cr1
-20(SP) OTtBan Blade X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No yXn T
UKHL
3 | 210912-91-30CrI(SP) | OTtBan Blade 1
210912-91-30-20Cr1
-20(SP) Otean Blade 1
1 |1101-11-19Cl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
1101-11-19-20Cl1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
10 | 010901-93-84 Brynka Bushing 4 4
2 | 211112-91-21 Hox yrnoeon Angular cutting edge 1
211112-91-21-20 Hox yrnoeon Angular cutting edge 1
6 |211112-91-21-01 Hox yrnoeon Angular cutting edge 1
211112-91-21-01-20 Hox yrrnoeon Angular cutting edge 1
5 ]011501-93-23 Hox cpenHui Middle cutting edge 1
011501-93-23-20 Hox cpeaHui Middle cutting edge 1
4 | 011501-93-23-01 Hox cpegHui Middle cutting edge 4
011501-93-23-01-20 Hox cpegHui Middle cutting edge 4
7 ]011501-93-25 Cyxapb Slide block 31 31
8 | 2501-93-4-01 LWanba Washer 31
2501-93-4-01-20 LWanba Washer 31
12 | 315317 LWanba Washer 4 4
BonTtbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
9 |280720 Bont M20x1,5- Bolt M20x1,5-6gx40
6gx40 31
28 0720-20 Bont M20x1,5- Bolt M20x1,5-6gx40
6gx40 31
11 | 280724 Bont M20-6gx50 Bolt M20-6gx50 4
28 0724-20 Bont M20-6gx50 Bolt M20-6gx50 4

8-68



0902-1KOC(KDS)

(S, F-X 2N

A-AO

PucyHok 8.22 N'mgpocuctema 6ynbao3epHoro ooopyaoBaHus
Figure 8.22 Dozer equipment hydraulic system

8-69



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.17 210912-93-500CIN Imppocuctema 6ynbaosepHoro o6opyaoBaHus
210912-93-500SP Dozer equipment hydraulic system

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puvc. | Nos. O6o3Ha4eHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 8)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.22 210912-93-500CT1(SP) | MN'mapocuctema Dozer equipment
Oynbago3epHoro hydraulic system
obopynoBaHus x
210912-93-500-20CTr1 Mppocuctema Dozer equipment
-20(SP) | 6ynbao3epHoro hydraulic system
obopygoBaHus x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
1 | 210912-93-523Cl1(SP) | N'mgpopackoc B140 Hydraulic brace @140 1
210912-93-523-20CI1
-20(SP) | Mmapopackoc @140 | Hydraulic brace &140 1
2 | 210912-93-524Crl1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
210912-93-524-20CI1
-20(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
11 | 011101-93-570Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
011101-93-570-20CT1
-20(SP) | Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
10 | 011101-93-570
-01Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
011101-93-570
-01-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
6 | 012001-93-512 PykaB BbIcOokoro High pressure hose
-33CI1(SP)| paBneHns B16 716 2
012001-93-512 PykaB BbIcOokoro High pressure hose
-33-20CT1(SP)| paBneHus @16 716 2
7 | 012001-93-512 PykaB BbICOKOro High pressure hose
-34Cl1(SP)| paBneHns @16 716 2
012001-93-512 PykaB BbIcOokoro High pressure hose
-34-20CT1(SP)| paBneHus @16 716 2
9 |011101-93-518 Mnaxka Strip 2
011101-93-518-20 Mnaxka Strip 2
3 1315280 LWanba Washer 4
31 5280-20 LWanba Washer 4

8-70




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII
UKHL
8 |400354 BTynka Bushing 4 4
Bonthbl Bolts
TOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70
12 | 28 0364 Bont M12-6gx50 Bolt M12-6gx50 4
28 0364-20 Bont M12-6gx50 Bolt M12-6gx50 4
4 Bont M12x1,5- Bolt M12x1,5-6gx35
6gx35 GOST 7796-70
FOCT 7796-70 4 4
LanobI Washers
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
13 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 4 4
5 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT 4 4

8-71



0902-1KAC(KDS)

——
~
F\\
»
2 [ol ] U L]
©
(-]
232 -
[ee)
2] =~
S i d b
o [ —
- % /N
— V //N
o —— N
o X\mv
0] S =i im]
] - e}
% ) lE[_
© § g, 0
Og—li'— 8 M | N |
0 ~ @)
O
~ .
o o YO | ©™o
MM
©
0
o< gg
&
-
- ®

PucyHok 8.23 I'mppopackoc
Figure 8.23 Hydraulic brace

8-72



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.18 210912-93-523CIN Impapopackoc
210912-93-523SP Hydraulic brace

Ne | Neo Kon-Bo Ha
UCNonHeHne
puc. | nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 8)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.23 210912-93-523CT1(SP) | N'vapopackoc Hydraulic brace x
210912-93-523-20CI1
-20(SP) | 'mpgpopackoc Hydraulic brace X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne ucronHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
17 | 011101-93-562
-03CTl1(SP) | Kopniyc Housing 1 1
12 | 011101-93-571
-01Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
011101-93-571
-01-20CT1(SP)| TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1
8 | 510502-93-537 Pilot-operated check
-01CIIK(SP) | M'mgposamok valve 1
510502-93-537 Pilot-operated check
-01-20CT1K(SP) | N'maoposamok valve 1
2 | 2501-93-506-04CTl1(SP) | 'psisecbemHuk 3-d Dirt remover 3-d
rOCT 24811-81 GOST 24811-81 1 1
20 | 011101-93-503-01 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
1 | 011101-93-527-03 LWTok Rod 1
011101-93-527-03-20 | Wok Rod 1
6 | 011101-93-546 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
5 |1501-26-616 Ckpebok Scraper 1 1
16 | 2001-26-125 dnaHey, Flange 2
2001-26-125 dnaHeu Flange 2
10 | 2001-26-193 Konbuo 3awmtHoe Protective ring 2 2
26 | 2601-28-10 Konbuo 3awuTHoEe Protective ring 1 1
29 | 312001-26-109-01 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNNoTHUTENbHOE 1 1
18 | 312001-26-110-01 Nanka cneunanbHaa | Special nut 1 1
23 | 312501-26-184 BTynka onopHas Bearing bushing (re-
(oonyckaeTtcs placement for
3aMeHa Ha no3.24) pos. 24 is allowed) 2 2

8-73




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne MCnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXII T
UKHL
21 | 312501-26-185 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNIOTHUTENBHOE 2 2
19 | 46-93-607-02 Konbuo 3awuTHoe Protective ring 2 2
33 | 315412 LLlanba Washer 4
31 5412-20 Lanba Washer 4
Bonthbl Bolts
TOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70
35 | 280388 Bont M12-6g%x90 Bolt M12-6gx90 2
28 0388-20 Bont M12-6g%x90 Bolt M12-6gx90 2
BonTbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
13 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30 4 4
3 Bont M12x1,25- Bolt M12x1,25-
6gx25 69x25 4 4
36 | 28 0383-01 Bont M12-6gx85 Bolt M12-6gx85 1
28 0383-01-20 Bont M12-6gx85 Bolt M12-6gx85 1
34 | 28 0930 Bont M30x2-6gx80 Bolt M30x2-6gx80 4
28 0930-20 Bont M30x2-6gx80 Bolt M30x2-6gx80 4
LLlanobl Washers
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70
14 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT 4 4
4 LLanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT 7 7
Lan6bl Washers
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78
15 | 310180 LLanba 10 Washer 10 2
31 0180-20 LLanba 10 Washer 10 2
Konbua Rings
FOCT 13941-86 13941 -86
31 | 700-58-2278-10 Konbuo C90 Ring C90 2
700-58-2278-20 Konbuo C90 Ring C90 2
Konbua Rings
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
7 Konbuo 020-025-30- | Ring 020-025-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
9 Konbuo 022-028-36- | Ring 022-028-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
11 Konbuo 040-048-46- | Ring 040-048-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1

8-74




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonnyecTtso Ha
Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
30 Konbuo 070-080-58- | Ring 070-080-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
22 Konbuo 125-135-58- | Ring125-135-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
25 Konbuo 130-140-58- | Ring 130-140-58-
21PIM1314-1 2IRP1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 1 1
32 MogwwunHuk LUCI160 | Bearing ShSL60-
TY 4649-020- TU 4649-020
05808824-2005 -05808824-2005 2 2
28 YnnotHeHne Rod sealing EO1-
wrokoBoe E01-063- | 063-12 TU2290-001-
12 TY2290-001- 48774662-2000
48774662-2000 1 1
27 Konbuo onopHo- Rod bearing-guide
HanpagsnsLlee ring E22T-063-30-2,5
LUTOKOBOE TU 2290-004-
E22T-063-30-2,5 TY | 48774662-2002 (re-
2290-004-48774662- | placement for pos.
2002 (gonyckaeTcs 23 is allowed)
3amMeHa Ha no3.23) 2 2

8-75



0902-1KOC(KDS)

|_|® e
Iy <:> Q Ta

A-A

5 7 8 9 10 111 12 13 14 15 17
N P
s . \
7

/j e
}5/
7z

29 28 2

Z
7k
=7

26 25 24 23 22 21

PucyHok 8.24 I'mpaposamok
Figure 8.24 Pilot-operated check valve



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.19 510502-93-537-01CINK I'mapo3samok
510502-93-537-01SPK Pilot-operated check valve

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 8)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.24 510502-93-537 Pilot-operated
-01CIK(SP) | N'maposamok check valve X
510502-93-537-01 Pilot-operated
-20CITK(SP) | M'vaposamok check valve x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHuve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXTI1 T
UKHL
9 | 510502-93-521K Kopnyc Housing 1 1
26 | 2501-93-575 Hanpasnstowas Guide 1 1
17 | 011101-93-519 Wryuep Special union
crneumanbHbIn 1
011101-93-519-20 Wryuep Special union
cneumnanbHbIN 1
29 | 312001-26-100 Wryuep Special union
creumanbHbIn 1
312001-26-100-20 Wryuep Special union
cneunanbHbIN 1
23 | 3501-93-613 Konnavok Cap 1
3501-93-613-20 Konnavok Cap 1
22 | 3501-93-614 BuHT Adjusting screw
pPerynmpoBOYHbIN 1
3501-93-614-20 BuHT Adjusting screw
perynmpoBOYHbIi 1
25 | 3501-93-615 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
3501-93-615-20 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
2 | 46-21-884 Konnavok Cap 2 2
11 | 46-93-603 Ceano Seat 2 2
27 | 46-93-604 MopLieHb Piston 1 1
8 | 46-93-605 Bknapgbiww Insert 2 2
28 | 46-93-606 TonkaTtenb Pusher 2 2
5 | 46-93-607 Konbuo 3awuTHoEe Protective ring 2 2
15 | 46-93-607-01 Konbuo 3awmuTHOE Protective ring 4 4
4 | H.036-23.072 KoHTpranka 2 2

8-77




0902-1KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonunyecTtBo Ha

Ne UcrornHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
3 | H.036-23.091 YroneHuK BBEpTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 2
H.036-23.091 YronbHuK BBEpTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 2
19 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 1
12 | 375516 Mpobka Plug 2 2
7 | 385285 MpyxnHa Spring 2 2
21 | 385350 MpyxunHa Spring 1
38 5350-20 MpyxnHa Spring 1
14 | 38 5496 MpyxwvHa Spring 2 2
LWapukun Balls
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81
18 Wapwuk 5,953-40 Ball 5,953-40 1 1
10 Wapwuk 19,05-40 Ball 19,05-40 2 2
Konbua Rings
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
20 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 1 1
13 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
1 Konbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
24 Konbuo 025-030-30- | Ring 025-030-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2
16 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 3 3
6 Konbuo 036-040-25- | Ring 036-040-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 2 2

8-78




0902-1KOC(KDS)

N 1
V]
V]
K
N m\%g
N
E\ @
S
\ N
<

PucyHok 8.25 Packoc BUHTOBOM
Figure 8.25 Screw brace

8-79



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8.20 011501-93-180-01CIl Packoc BUHTOBOM

011501-93-180-01SP Screw brace

Kon-Bo Ha
Ne | Ne
UCNonHeHne
puc. | Nos. O6o03HaveHune HanmeHoBaHne
Fig. | Pos. Designation Denomination 8)(?‘1 per unit
No | No UKHL T
8.25 011501-93-180
-01Cr1(SP) | Packoc BuHTOBOM | Screw brace X
011501-93-180
-01CI1(SP) | Packoc BuHTOBOW | Screw brace x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnuecTtso Ha
Ne NCNoNHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHuve
Quantity per
Pos. Designation Denomination unit
No YXn T
UKHL
2 | 011501-93-260
-01CI1(SP) | Kopniyc Housing 1
011501-93-260
-01-20CT1(SP)| Kopniyc Housing 1
3 | 011501-93-200Crl1(SP) | BuHt Screw 1
011501-93-200-20CT1
20(SP) | BuHT Screw 1
1 | 011501-93-121 BuHT Screw 1
011501-93-121-20 BuHT Screw 1
MacneHku Oilers
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74
4 MacneHka 1,2L16xp Oiler 1,2Ts6xp 2
Macnetrka 1,2Ka6xp | Oiler 1,2Kd6xp 2
Konbua Rings
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86
6 | 700-58-2278-10 Konbuo C90 Ring C90 2
700-58-2278-20 Konbuo C90 Ring C90 2
5 MogwwnHuk WCJI60 | Bearing SHSL60
TY 4649-020- TU 4649-020-
05808824-2005 05808824-2005 2 2

8-80



0902-1KOC(KDS)

8-81



